parties’ record of settlement under s.149.  I congratulate the parties on having reached 

this agreement. 

[5] The second issue relates to the term of settlement that states: 

The Respondent will make a contribution to the Applicant’s cost of 
the sum of $2,500 (two thousand and five hundred dollars) including 
GST.  This payment shall be made with in 7 days of receipt of the 
invoice.  

[6] Subsequent to the investigation meeting Wanganui Security have provided 

documentation, which I accept, that it had received an invoice from Mr Pardoe’s then